Township 70, Range 25, Koochiching County, lying south of State Trunk Highway No. 11 as now constructed and maintained, notwithstanding the fact that Lot One (1) or the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW1/4 NE1/4) may have frontage on Rainy River.

Approved April 5, 1947.

CHAPTER 262—H. F. No. 1186 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the leasing of certain land in Itasca State Park for an army rehabilitation camp.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lease of Squaw Lake Group Camp. The commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to lease the Squaw Lake Group Camp in Itasca State Park, situated in Lots Seven (7) and Eight (8) and the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW1/4 of SE1/4), in Section Five (5), Township One Hundred Forty-Three (143), Range Thirty-Six (36), Clearwater County, Minnesota, to the United States Army or any branch thereof for a rehabilitation camp, upon such terms and conditions and for such consideration as he may prescribe, for a period of not to exceed Five (5) years.

Approved April 5, 1947.

CHAPTER 263—H. F. No. 1199 [Coded as Section 101.47]

An act relating to wild animals and the taking of fish in certain waters.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[101.47] Regulation of overcrowded lakes. Section 1. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to establish a list of lakes not including more than three in any one county, or more than 50 at any one time in the state, which lakes have been found by the director of game and fish to contain an

unbalanced fish population or to contain specie of fish which by overcrowding have become stunted. The seasons limits and methods of taking fish from the lakes so listed may be prescribed by the commissioner by order duly published in the county where any such lakes lie. Such regulations may be changed from time to time by similarly published order, and within the limitations hereby prescribed, the list of lakes herein provided for may be changed or amended from time to time in the discretion of the commissioner.

Approved April 5, 1947.

CHAPTER 264—H. F. No. 94

An act relating to tax levy for welfare purposes in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 264.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section 264.04, Minnesota Statutes 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Tax levy. On or before October 1, in each year, such welfare board created by section 264.01, shall prepare and present to the board of county commissioners a detailed budget request for the expenditures for welfare purposes, deemed necessary for the ensuing year, together with the estimated income for the welfare fund from sources other than the current tax levy and the amount which it shall be necessary to levy to provide a total fund equal to the proposed expenditures, as provided by Laws 1941, Chapter 118. The total tax levy for such welfare purposes, except for the erection or repair of buildings, shall not exceed an amount equal to 12 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation. If at any time during any year such welfare board shall determine that the amount previously levied will be inadequate to meet the minimum requirements of any activity for the balance of the year, it shall present such information to the board of county commissioners. Whereupon the board of county commissioners may authorize the expenditure of additional sums in specific itemized amounts and when so authorized such welfare board may appropriate and expend such additional amounts, and all acts or parts of acts prohibiting or placing a penalty on such expenditures shall be of no effect in such cases. Immediately upon authorizing such additional expendi-